
 

YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, November 13, 2019, 5:30 p.m. 
Yankton Community Library Meeting Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
Call to Order 
 
Additions to the Agenda 
 
Approval of October 9, 2019 Minutes 
 
Discussion of Bills / Financial Report 
 
Communications and Correspondence 
 
Public Comment Period 
 
Director’s Report 
 
Old Business 
 
New Business 

 2020 Holiday Closures/Board Meeting Calendar 

 December Board Meeting 

 Circulation Policy 

 Fax Policy 

 Confidentiality Policy 
 

Other Business 
 
Adjourn the meeting of November 13, 2019 
 

 
The Yankton Community Library is committed to making its facilities accessible to everyone. 

If you have additional accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 
 

 



 

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

Wednesday, October 8, 2019, at 5:30 p.m. 
Yankton Community Library, Meeting Room 

 
 
Meeting called to order by President Christine Tielke at 5:30 p.m. Present were Sue Otterman,  Lilah 
Gillis, David Koerner, Amy Nelson, Yankton City Commissioner Jerry Webber, Library Director Dana 
Schmidt and Assistant Library Director Linda Dobrovolny. 
 
Absent with regrets: Yankton County Commissioner Joe Healy 
 
Additions to the agenda: None.  
 
Minutes: 
Motion to approve the minutes of the September 11, 2019 meeting by Nelson, with second by 
Webber. Unanimous approval. 
 
Discussion of Bills and Financial Report: 
Schmidt reported that the rooftop HVAC replacement was completed in September by Larry’s Heating 
and Cooling at a cost of $24,000, which was within the estimated cost for the project. Though this 
expense was not budgeted for in 2019, Schmidt is expecting to make up the cost through savings in other 
areas. Gillis commented that the revenue for overdue fines and lost and damage fees were both higher 
than estimated for the year.  
 
Webber made a motion to accept the financial report, with a second by Gillis. Motion approved.  
 
Communications and Correspondence: Schmidt shared thank you notes from Master Gardeners for 
partnering with them to host their Fall Fling, Vishay Intertechnology, Inc.  for hosting a team building 
exercise for their staff and the Stefanie Hooley family for a fun summer reading program. Schmidt also 
shared a small clipping from the local paper mentioning the Yankton Seed Library in regards to a “super 
carrot.”  
 
Schmidt reported a $1,000 donation from Larry and Deb Burnight to be used to purchase Large Print 
books as well as a $20 donation from Mary Gunderson in memorial of MelCena Bernard.  
 
Public Comment Period: None. 
 

Director’s Report: Schmidt reported that the library recently had been approached by two local 
businesses to use the Escape Room activity as a team building exercise. Vishay participated on 
September 22 and River City Domestic Violence shelter will participate on October 24. Schmidt thanked 
the Board members for their willingness to participate in library events including helping with the 
Harvest Halloween craft for kids. Schmidt reported that three library staff attended the South Dakota 
Library Association Conference in Spearfish in September. The staff were able to listen to inspiring 
speakers, network with other librarians around the state and attend some informative sessions. The 
staff appreciates opportunities to attend these events. She also noted that four YCL staff received their 
library certification at conference. Schmidt reported that the Library Foundation is planning a meeting 



 

for October 22 and they intend to update their bylaws and discuss future fundraising projects to 
promote the Library Foundation. Schmidt reported that the library will be offering new teen events 
each Wednesday called Teens Create. Teens will be able to try different crafts such as kumihimo 
braiding and melting bead creations while listening to an audiobook.  
 
Old Business: 

 The updated behavior policy was reviewed by City Attorney, Ross DenHerder, with no 
additional changes recommended. Webber made a motion to approve the policy with a 
grammatical correction with a second by Otterman. Unanimous approval. 

 The updated Agreement for the Provision of Library Services with the County was changed due 
to reduced funding from the County. Cards will now cost $20 annually (previously $5) for those 
households that are outside of city limits but within Yankton County. A motion to approve the 
updated agreement was made by Gillis with a second by Koerner. Unanimous approval.  

 
New Business:  

 By-laws were reviewed by the board. Updates were made to clarify allowing participation in 
meetings via phone or website interfaces as well as granting the board the ability to vote by 
email between meetings when necessary. Motion was made by Nelson to approve the 
suggested changes, with a second by Webber. Unanimous approval.  
 

Other Business: 
o None. 

 
Adjourn the meeting of October 8, 2019 
Motion by Koerner to adjourn with second by Otterman. Unanimous approval. Meeting adjourned at 
6:00 p.m. 
 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
Dana Schmidt, Library Director  

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

11/01/2019  10:37:06                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE  

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     CITY UTILITIES 

        WTR-WW CHARGES                   102.19    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           10.22.19       002793 P 301 00001  

        WTR-WW CHARGES                   240.61    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           10.22.19       002793 P 301 00002 

                                         342.80   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     J & H CARE & CLEANING CO 

        JANITORIAL SERVICES            1,200.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           11078          020777 P 301 00004 

 

     MIDAMERICAN ENERGY 

        FUEL                              67.08    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273           10.24.19       002794 P 301 00008 

 

     MIDWEST TAPE 

        AV                               440.88    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           10.21.19       020778 P 301 00005 

 

     NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

        ELECT                          1,662.06    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272           10.24.19       002795 P 301 00006 

 

     US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANC 

        COPIER LEASE                     367.95    RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIES 101.142.212           398272856      020781 P 301 00007  

 

                                       4,080.77   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                           4,080.77   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

11/01/2019  10:37:06                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     INYO ENTERTAINMENT 

        MOVIE SCREENING                  250.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           2019-10-23-1   020779 P 301 00003 

 

                                         250.00   ............... 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                            250.00   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

11/01/2019  10:37:06                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      3 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE  

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                      4,330.77 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000008



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

11/01/2019  10:37:06                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.13 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

11/06/2019  16:46:31                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE  

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMAZON.COM AMZN.COM/BI 

        RETURN: LIGHTING CONTROL         105.18CR  REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Homstad                 309 00060 

 

     AMAZON.COM TW0980503 A 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               55.99    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              309 00240  

 

     AMAZON.COM 8R2FU0FD3 A 

        AUTO LIGHTING CONTROL            105.18    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Homstad                 309 00199 

 

     AMZN MKTP US B05PF4EV3 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                 140.35    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              309 00110  

        BOOK                              14.99    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              309 00111 

        DVD'S                             51.65    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              309 00112 

                                         206.99   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US F92DH4V03 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   5.99    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              309 00145  

 

     AMZN MKTP US MQ8QG8IZ3 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   20.58    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              309 00304 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   9.95    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              309 00305  

        BOOKS                             24.67    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              309 00306 

                                          55.20   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US XE2ZN5BJ3 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   2.99    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              309 00109 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        BOOKS                          1,278.54    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 309 00068  

        POSTAGE                           12.24    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 309 00069 

                                       1,290.78   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CENTER POINT LARGE PRI 

        LARGE PRINT BOOKS                137.82    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 309 00089 

 

     CRESCENT ELECTRIC 029 

        REPLACEMENT BALLAST               13.64    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   309 00168 

        REPLACEMENT PHOTO CELL             8.58    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   309 00317 

                                          22.22   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CULVER S OF MITCHELL # 

        TRAVEL EXPENSE                     4.99    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Lippert                 309 00448 

 

     DHARMA TRADING CO 

        POSTAGE                           14.20    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Lippert                 309 00035



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

11/06/2019  16:46:31                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE  

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     FIRE MOUNTAIN GEMS & B 

        POSTAGE                            5.99    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Raiche                  309 00185  

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  45.40    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Raiche                  309 00186 

                                          51.39   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     GAN USATODAYCIRC 

        NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION           347.94    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Schmidt                 309 00032 

 

     HOLIDAY INN HOTEL & CO 

        TRAVEL EXPENSE                   183.98    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Lippert                 309 00450  

        TRAVEL EXPENSE-TAX                16.20CR  TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Schmidt                 309 00052 

        TRAVEL EXPENSE-TAX                16.20CR  TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Schmidt                 309 00053 

        TRAVEL EXPENSE                   200.18    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Schmidt                 309 00447 

        TRAVEL EXPENSE                   200.18    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Schmidt                 309 00449  

                                         551.94   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     KOPETSKYS ACE HDWE 

        SPRAY FOAM                         4.48    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Miles                   309 00263  

        BUILDING SUPPLIES                 21.93    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   309 00377 

                                          26.41   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     MENARDS YANKTON SD 

        EXTERIOR LIGHT BULBS              71.96    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   309 00230 

 

     OLSONS PEST TECHNICIAN 

        PEST CONTROL                      90.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 309 00444  

 

     OVERDRIVE DIST 

        E-BOOKS                        1,917.91    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 309 00288 

 

     SHELL OIL 57444718506 

        TRAVEL EXPENSE                    38.47    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Lippert                 309 00446  

 

     SOUTH DAKOTA HISTORICA 

        POSTAGE                            5.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              309 00241  

        BOOKS                             87.84    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              309 00242 

                                          92.84   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WM SUPERCENTER #1483 

        DVDS                             102.84    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              309 00251 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               24.18    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              309 00252  

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  46.56    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              309  00253 

        DVDS                              60.84    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Lippert                 309 00379 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  20.35    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Lippert                 309 00380 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   24.82    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Lippert                 309 00381



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

11/06/2019  16:46:31                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      3 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE  

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     WM SUPERCENTER #1483 

        DVDS                              39.92    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Raiche                  309 00048 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  25.35    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Raiche                  309 00049 

        BOOK                              19.58    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Raiche                  309 00136  

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                    2.16    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Raiche                  309 00137 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   9.38    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Raiche                  309 00138  

                                         375.98   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

                                       5,362.01   ............... 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE  

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US MQ8QG8IZ3 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  15.99    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              309 00307 

 

     DHARMA TRADING CO 

        ADULT CRAFT SUPPLIES             101.20    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Lippert                 309 00036  

 

     HY-VEE YANKTON 1899 

        FRIENDS OF THE LIBRARY            15.47    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              309 00064 

 

     JIMMY JOHNS - 3631 - E 

        STAFF APPRECIATION                48.01    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  309 00451  

 

     OVERDRIVE DIST 
